
BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Overall Team Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

Team Statistics BY OPP
SCORING 445 285
  Points Per Game 34.2 21.9
FIRST DOWNS 314 269
  R u s h i n g 95 104
  P a s s i n g 198 138
  P e n a l t y 21 27
RUSHING YARDAGE 1747 1824
  Yards gained rushing 1958 2128
  Yards lost rushing 211 304
  Rushing Attempts 424 473
  Average Per Rush 4.1 3.9
  Average Per Game 134.4 140.3
  TDs Rushing 21 18
PASSING YARDAGE 4035 2803
  A t t - C o m p - I n t 493-338-14 409-250-9
  Average Per Pass 8.2 6.9
  Average Per Catch 11.9 11.2
  Average Per Game 310.4 215.6
  TDs Passing 35 17
TOTAL OFFENSE 5782 4627
  Total Plays 917 882
  Average Per Play 6.3 5.2
  Average Per Game 444.8 355.9
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 53-1304 48-1053
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 21-78 15-115
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 9-31 14-188
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 24.6 21.9
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 3.7 7.7
INT RETURN AVERAGE 3.4 13.4
FUMBLES-LOST 25-14 33-21
PENALTIES-Yards 101-912 77-704
  Average Per Game 70.2 54.2
PUNTS-Yards 41-1712 56-2295
  Average Per Punt 41.8 41.0
  Net punt average 36.5 37.8
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  3 0 : 1 8  2 9 : 4 1
3RD-DOWN Conversions 98/176 84/182
  3rd-Down Pct 56% 46%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 7/10 8/19
  4th-Down Pct 70% 42%
SACKS BY-Yards 22-177 19-108
MISC YARDS 37 13
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 59 37
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 11-17 10-14
ON-SIDE KICKS 2-2 0-2
RED-ZONE SCORES 106-130 82% 70-88 80%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 92-130 71% 52-88 59%
PAT-ATTEMPTS 56-58 97% 33-37 89%
ATTENDANCE 769226 465558
  Games/Avg Per Game 12/64102 12/38796
  Neutral Site Games 2/40047

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
BY 97 140 114 94 0 445
Opponents 62 74 67 82 0 285



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Overall Individual Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

UNGA, Harvey 13 240 1153 21 1132 4.7 11 40 87.1

VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 54 291 28 263 4.9 3 33 21.9

HALL, Max 13 65 242 127 115 1.8 4 31 8.8

COLLIE, Austin 13 10 77 0 77 7.7 0 15 5.9

KARIYA, Bryan 12 12 68 1 67 5.6 1 16 5.6

LATU, Wayne 11 14 54 3 51 3.6 2 13 4.6

DILUIGI, JJ 11 13 52 4 48 3.7 0 15 4.4

MAHUIKA, Bryce  9 3 17 5 12 4.0 0 11 1.3

BRADLEY, Brando 12 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 0.3

GASKINS, Brende  3 1 0 1 -1 -1.0 0 0 -0.3

TEAM 10 11 0 21 -21 -1.9 0 0 -2.1

Total 13 424 1958 211 1747 4.1 21 40 134.4

Opponents 13 473 2128 304 1824 3.9 18 69 140.3

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

HALL, Max 13 157.21 330-477-14 69.2 3957 35 76 304.4

GASKINS, Brende  3 109.43 7-12-0 58.3 73 0 36 24.3

MCEUEN, Kurt  1 47.33 1-3-0 33.3 5 0 5 5.0

COLLIE, Austin 13 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 13 155.06 338-493-14 68.6 4035 35 76 310.4

Opponents 13 128.01 250-409-9 61.1 2803 17 76 215.6

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

COLLIE, Austin 13 106 1538 14.5 15 76 118.3

PITTA, Dennis 13 83 1083 13.0 6 46 83.3

REED, Michael 11 49 589 12.0 2 56 53.5

UNGA, Harvey 13 42 309 7.4 4 19 23.8

GEORGE, Andrew 12 23 219 9.5 6 19 18.2

VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 10 69 6.9 1 12 5.8

WHITE, Reed 11 7 70 10.0 0 30 6.4

KARIYA, Bryan 12 4 21 5.2 0 8 1.8

ASHWORTH, Luke 13 3 49 16.3 0 31 3.8

CHAMBERS, O'Nei 13 3 42 14.0 1 20 3.2

KOZLOWSKI, Tyle 13 3 31 10.3 0 19 2.4

DILUIGI, JJ 11 2 3 1.5 0 5 0.3

HAFOKA, Spencer  5 1 5 5.0 0 5 1.0

LATU, Wayne 11 1 4 4.0 0 4 0.4

PRITCHARD, Iona 13 1 3 3.0 0 3 0.2

Total 13 338 4035 11.9 35 76 310.4

Opponents 13 250 2803 11.2 17 76 215.6

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg

CHAMBERS, O'Nei 10 59 5.9 0 15

WHITE, Reed 8 37 4.6 0 15

HAFOKA, Spencer 2 -20 -10.0 0 1

COLLIE, Austin 1 2 2.0 0 2

Total 21 78 3.7 0 15

Opponents 15 115 7.7 0 26

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg

NIXON, David 3 21 7.0 1 19

TAFUNA, David 1 0 0.0 0 0

HOWARD, Brandon 1 0 0.0 0 0

PUTNAM, Matt 1 9 9.0 0 9

RICH, Andrew 1 0 0.0 0 0

PENDLETON, Jord 1 -1 -1.0 0 0

SORENSEN, Danie 1 2 2.0 0 2

Total 9 31 3.4 1 19

Opponents 14 188 13.4 0 40

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg

CHAMBERS, O'Nei 35 809 23.1 0 51

COLLIE, Austin 18 495 27.5 0 75

Total 53 1304 24.6 0 75

Opponents 48 1053 21.9 0 56

Fumble Returns no. yds avg td lg

BRADLEY, Brando 1 38 38.0 1 38

JOHNSON, Scott 1 64 64.0 1 64

Total 2 102 51.0 2 64

Opponents 2 20 10.0 2 20



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Overall Individual Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

PAT

Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts

UNGA, Harvey 15 - - - 1 - - - 92

COLLIE, Austin 15 - - - - - - - 90

PAYNE, Mitch - 10-14 54-56 - - - - - 84

PITTA, Dennis 6 - - - - - - - 36

GEORGE, Andrew 6 - - - - - - - 36

VAKAPUNA, Fui 4 - - - - - - - 24

HALL, Max 4 - - - - 1-1 - - 24

LATU, Wayne 2 - - - - - - - 12

REED, Michael 2 - - - - - - - 12

CHAMBERS, O'Nei 1 - - - - - - - 6

KARIYA, Bryan 1 - - - - - - - 6

NIXON, David 1 - - - - - - - 6

JOHNSON, Scott 1 - - - - - - - 6

BRADLEY, Brando 1 - - - - - - - 6

SORENSEN, Justi - 1-3 2-2 - - - - - 5

Total 59 11-17 56-58 - 1 1-1 - - 445

Opponents 37 10-14 33-37 - - - - - 285

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g

HALL, Max 13 542 115 3957 4072 313.2

UNGA, Harvey 13 240 1132 0 1132 87.1

VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 54 263 0 263 21.9

COLLIE, Austin 13 11 77 0 77 5.9

GASKINS, Brende 3 13 -1 73 72 24.0

KARIYA, Bryan 12 12 67 0 67 5.6

LATU, Wayne 11 14 51 0 51 4.6

DILUIGI, JJ 11 13 48 0 48 4.4

MAHUIKA, Bryce 9 3 12 0 12 1.3

MCEUEN, Kurt 1 3 0 5 5 5.0

BRADLEY, Brando 12 1 4 0 4 0.3

TEAM 10 11 -21 0 -21 -2.1

Total 13 917 1747 4035 5782 444.8

Opponents 13 882 1824 2803 4627 355.9

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk

PAYNE, Mitch 10-14 71.4 0-0 4-4 3-6 3-4 0-0 46 1

SORENSEN, Justi 1-3 33.3 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-2 31 0

FG Sequence BY Opponents

Northern Iowa - (33)

Washington - -

UCLA (24) 32,27

WY (31) -

Utah State (45),30,(21),34 46

UNM 50 (27)

TCU - (21),(31)

UNLV (26),(39) -

Colorado State (30) -

SD (34),(25) (49),(34)

Air Force (46) 54,(34)

Utah (40) (37),(35)

Arizona 40,53,38 (31)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk

SANTIAGO, CJ 41 1712 41.8 62 5 7 17 7 0

Total 41 1712 41.8 62 5 7 17 7 0

Opponents 56 2295 41.0 64 5 11 15 11 2

Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln

SORENSEN, Justi 79 5256 66.5 32 3

PAYNE, Mitch 3 177 59.0 0 0

Total 82 5433 66.3 32 3 21.9 45.6 24

Opponents 59 3861 65.4 5 0 24.6 41.6 28



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Overall Individual Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

COLLIE, Austin 13 77 1538 2 495 0 2112 162.5

UNGA, Harvey 13 1132 309 0 0 0 1441 110.8

PITTA, Dennis 13 0 1083 0 0 0 1083 83.3

CHAMBERS, O' 13 0 42 59 809 0 910 70.0

REED, Michael 11 0 589 0 0 0 589 53.5

VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 263 69 0 0 0 332 27.7

GEORGE, Andr 12 0 219 0 0 0 219 18.2

HALL, Max 13 115 0 0 0 0 115 8.8

WHITE, Reed 11 0 70 37 0 0 107 9.7

KARIYA, Bryan 12 67 21 0 0 0 88 7.3

LATU, Wayne 11 51 4 0 0 0 55 5.0

DILUIGI, JJ 11 48 3 0 0 0 51 4.6

ASHWORTH, Lu 13 0 49 0 0 0 49 3.8

KOZLOWSKI, T 13 0 31 0 0 0 31 2.4

NIXON, David 13 0 0 0 0 21 21 1.6

MAHUIKA, Bryc 9 12 0 0 0 0 12 1.3

PUTNAM, Matt 12 0 0 0 0 9 9 0.8

BRADLEY, Bran 12 4 0 0 0 0 4 0.3

PRITCHARD, Io 13 0 3 0 0 0 3 0.2

SORENSEN, Da 12 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.2

GASKINS, Bren 3 -1 0 0 0 0 -1 -0.3

PENDLETON, J 8 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 -0.1

HAFOKA, Spenc 5 0 5 -20 0 0 -15 -3.0

TEAM 10 -21 0 0 0 0 -21 -2.1

Total 13 1747 4035 78 1304 31 7195 553.5

Opponents 13 1824 2803 115 1053 188 5983 460.2



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick

35 BAUMAN, Matt 13 50 58 108 8.5-25 2.0-11 . 1 1 2-0 1 .

43 NIXON, David 13 43 47 90 11.5-46 2.0-25 3-21 4 5 1-0 2 1

16 FOWLER, Kellen 13 51 37 88 . . . 2 . 1-0 . .

42 DOMAN, Shawn 12 20 40 60 1.0-2 . . 3 1 2-0 1 .

21 JOHNSON, Scott 10 28 31 59 2.0-2 . . 5 . 1-64 1 .

23 TAFUNA, David 12 29 28 57 . . 1-0 2 . . . .

41 CLAWSON, Coleby 13 25 30 55 11.5-64 4.0-29 . 2 3 1-0 3 .

84 JORGENSEN, Jan 13 22 32 54 8.5-48 5.0-41 . 1 11 1-0 2 1

51 AH YOU, Matt 13 19 31 50 1.0-5 0.5-2 . 1 . 1-0 . .

5 BRADLEY, Brando 12 33 7 40 . . . 3 . 1-38 . .

92 DENNEY, Brett 13 21 16 37 8.0-28 1.5-9 . 1 4 3-0 . .

4 HOWARD, Brandon 13 17 18 35 . . 1-0 2 . . . .

57 PUTNAM, Matt 12 17 10 27 3.0-16 2.0-13 1-9 3 2 . 1 .

22 RICH, Andrew 13 13 13 26 . . 1-0 1 . 1-0 1 .

77 DULAN, Ian 12 7 13 20 4.0-32 3.0-29 . . 4 1-0 . .

52 TIALAVEA, Russe 13 7 10 17 2.5-7 . . 2 . . . 1

44 SORENSEN, Danie 12 11 6 17 3.5-15 1.0-9 1-2 . . . . .

93 FOKETI, Mosese 9 6 9 15 0.5-1 . . . 1 . . .

37 PRITCHARD, Iona 13 5 9 14 1.0-1 . . . 1 . 1 .

50 HADLEY, Spencer 11 7 6 13 . . . 1 1 2-0 1 .

48 ALISA, Michael 12 9 2 11 1.0-1 . . . . . 1 1

18 SORENSEN, Justi 13 5 2 7 . . . . . . . .

46 MORGAN, Blake 6 4 2 6 . . . . . . 2 .

36 TE'O, Shiloah 11 4 1 5 . . . . . 1-0 . .

28 KARIYA, Bryan 12 5 . 5 . . . . . . . 1

3G SO'OTO, Vic 2 3 2 5 . . . . 1 . 1 .

71 WOLFLEY, Rick 4 1 3 4 0.5-0 . . . . . . .

47 HOOKS, Terrance 5 1 3 4 . . . . . . . .

27 PENDLETON, Jord 8 2 1 3 . . 1--1 . . . . .

94 RICHARDSON, Bro 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . .

10 DILUIGI, JJ 11 . 3 3 . . . . . . . .

56 MUEHLMANN, Chri 10 1 1 2 . . . . . . . .

30 TAYLOR, ISAAC 12 . 2 2 . . . . . . . .

7 KOZLOWSKI, Tyle 13 1 1 2 . . . . . 1-0 . .

58 BELL, Jeff 11 2 . 2 1.0-9 1.0-9 . . . . 1 .

65 REYNOLDS, Dalla 13 1 1 2 . . . . . . . .

66 REDEN, Garrett 11 1 1 2 . . . . . . . .

15 HALL, Max 13 2 . 2 . . . . . . . .

32 PITTA, Dennis 13 1 1 2 . . . . . . . .

TM TEAM 10 2 . 2 2.0-4 . . . . . . .

9 COLLIE, Austin 13 2 . 2 . . . . . . . .

45 UNGA, Harvey 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

1 VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

68 OSWALD, David 13 . 1 1 . . . . . . . .

13 ASHWORTH, Luke 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

49 WAGNER, Jadon 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . .

80 FRIEL, Kaneakua 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

54 LUEKENGA, Kyle 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . .

85 JAUSSI, Landon 8 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

72 ALLETTO, Nick 9 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

74 BRIGHT, Travis 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

Total 13 486 482 968 71-306 22-177 9-31 34 35 20-102 19 5

Opponents 13 467 560 1027 50-174 19-108 14-188 62 13 14-20 16 3



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

Date Opponent Score Att.
Aug 30, 2008 NORTHERN IOWA W 41-17 64108
Sep 06, 2008 at Washington W 28-27 64611
Sep 13, 2008 UCLA W 59-0 64153

* Sep 20, 2008 WY W 44-0 64059
Oct 03, 2008 at Utah State W 34-14 23101

* Oct 11, 2008 UNM W 21-3 64105
* Oct 16, 2008 at TCU  L 7-32 36180
* Oct 25, 2008 UNLV W 42-35 64081
* Nov 01, 2008 at Colorado State W 45-42 20222
* Nov 08, 2008 SD W 41-12 64107
* Nov 15, 2008 at Air Force W 38-24 42177
* Nov 22, 2008 at Utah  L 24-48 46488

Dec 20, 2008 vs Arizona  L 21-31 40047

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g
UNGA, Harvey 13 240 1153 21 1132 4.7 11 40 87.1
VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 54 291 28 263 4.9 3 33 21.9
HALL, Max 13 65 242 127 115 1.8 4 31 8.8
COLLIE, Austin 13 10 77 0 77 7.7 0 15 5.9
KARIYA, Bryan 12 12 68 1 67 5.6 1 16 5.6
LATU, Wayne 11 14 54 3 51 3.6 2 13 4.6
DILUIGI, JJ 11 13 52 4 48 3.7 0 15 4.4
MAHUIKA, Bryce  9 3 17 5 12 4.0 0 11 1.3
BRADLEY, Brando 12 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 0.3
GASKINS, Brende  3 1 0 1 -1 -1.0 0 0 -0.3
TEAM 10 11 0 21 -21 -1.9 0 0 -2.1
Total 13 424 1958 211 1747 4.1 21 40 134.4
Opponents 13 473 2128 304 1824 3.9 18 69 140.3

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g
HALL, Max 13 157.21 330-477-14 69.2 3957 35 76 304.4
GASKINS, Brende  3 109.43 7-12-0 58.3 73 0 36 24.3
MCEUEN, Kurt  1 47.33 1-3-0 33.3 5 0 5 5.0
COLLIE, Austin 13 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 13 155.06 338-493-14 68.6 4035 35 76 310.4
Opponents 13 128.01 250-409-9 61.1 2803 17 76 215.6

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g
COLLIE, Austin 13 106 1538 14.5 15 76 118.3
PITTA, Dennis 13 83 1083 13.0 6 46 83.3
REED, Michael 11 49 589 12.0 2 56 53.5
UNGA, Harvey 13 42 309 7.4 4 19 23.8
GEORGE, Andrew 12 23 219 9.5 6 19 18.2
VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 10 69 6.9 1 12 5.8
WHITE, Reed 11 7 70 10.0 0 30 6.4
KARIYA, Bryan 12 4 21 5.2 0 8 1.8
ASHWORTH, Luke 13 3 49 16.3 0 31 3.8
CHAMBERS, O'Nei 13 3 42 14.0 1 20 3.2
KOZLOWSKI, Tyle 13 3 31 10.3 0 19 2.4
DILUIGI, JJ 11 2 3 1.5 0 5 0.3
HAFOKA, Spencer  5 1 5 5.0 0 5 1.0
LATU, Wayne 11 1 4 4.0 0 4 0.4
PRITCHARD, Iona 13 1 3 3.0 0 3 0.2
Total 13 338 4035 11.9 35 76 310.4
Opponents 13 250 2803 11.2 17 76 215.6

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
PAYNE, Mitch 10-14 71.4 0-0 4-4 3-6 3-4 0-0 46 1
SORENSEN, Justi 1-3 33.3 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-2 31 0

PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
UNGA, Harvey 15 - - - 1 - - - 92
COLLIE, Austin 15 - - - - - - - 90
PAYNE, Mitch - 10-14 54-56 - - - - - 84
PITTA, Dennis 6 - - - - - - - 36
GEORGE, Andrew 6 - - - - - - - 36
VAKAPUNA, Fui 4 - - - - - - - 24
HALL, Max 4 - - - - 1-1 - - 24
REED, Michael 2 - - - - - - - 12
LATU, Wayne 2 - - - - - - - 12
NIXON, David 1 - - - - - - - 6
BRADLEY, Brando 1 - - - - - - - 6
JOHNSON, Scott 1 - - - - - - - 6
KARIYA, Bryan 1 - - - - - - - 6
CHAMBERS, O'Nei 1 - - - - - - - 6
SORENSEN, Justi - 1-3 2-2 - - - - - 5
Total 59 11-17 56-58 - 1 1-1 - - 445

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
All games 10-3 6-0 4-2 0-1
Conference 6-2 4-0 2-2 0-0
Non-Conference 4-1 2-0 2-0 0-1

Team Statistics BY OPP
FIRST DOWNS 314 269
  R u s h i n g 95 104
  P a s s i n g 198 138
  P e n a l t y 21 27
RUSHING YARDAGE 1747 1824
  Rushing Attempts 424 473
  Average Per Rush 4.1 3.9
  Average Per Game 134.4 140.3
  TDs Rushing 21 18
PASSING YARDAGE 4035 2803
  A t t - C o m p - I n t 493-338-14 409-250-9
  Average Per Pass 8.2 6.9
  Average Per Catch 11.9 11.2
  Average Per Game 310.4 215.6
  TDs Passing 35 17
TOTAL OFFENSE 5782 4627
  Average Per Play 6.3 5.2
  Average Per Game 444.8 355.9
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 53-1304 48-1053
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 21-78 15-115
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 9-31 14-188
FUMBLES-LOST 25-14 33-21
PENALTIES-Yards 101-912 77-704
PUNTS-AVG 41-41.8 56-41.0
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  3 0 : 1 8  2 9 : 4 1
3RD-DOWN Conversions 98/176 84/182
4TH-DOWN Conversions 7/10 8/19

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg
NIXON, David 3 21 7.0 1 19
RICH, Andrew 1 0 0.0 0 0
PENDLETON, Jord 1 -1 -1.0 0 0
TAFUNA, David 1 0 0.0 0 0
SORENSEN, Danie 1 2 2.0 0 2
HOWARD, Brandon 1 0 0.0 0 0
PUTNAM, Matt 1 9 9.0 0 9

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
SANTIAGO, CJ 41 1712 41.8 62 5 7 17 7 0

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg
CHAMBERS, O'Nei 10 59 5.9 0 15
WHITE, Reed 8 37 4.6 0 15
HAFOKA, Spencer 2 -20 -10.0 0 1
COLLIE, Austin 1 2 2.0 0 2
Total 21 78 3.7 0 15
Opponents 15 115 7.7 0 26

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg
CHAMBERS, O'Nei 35 809 23.1 0 51
COLLIE, Austin 18 495 27.5 0 75
Total 53 1304 24.6 0 75
Opponents 48 1053 21.9 0 56

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
COLLIE, Austin 13 77 1538 2 495 0 2112 162.5
UNGA, Harvey 13 1132 309 0 0 0 1441 110.8
PITTA, Dennis 13 0 1083 0 0 0 1083 83.3
CHAMBERS, O' 13 0 42 59 809 0 910 70.0
REED, Michael 11 0 589 0 0 0 589 53.5
Total 13 1747 4035 78 1304 31 7195 553.5
Opponents 13 1824 2803 115 1053 188 5983 460.2

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
HALL, Max 13 542 115 3957 4072 313.2
UNGA, Harvey 13 240 1132 0 1132 87.1
VAKAPUNA, Fui 12 54 263 0 263 21.9
COLLIE, Austin 13 11 77 0 77 5.9
GASKINS, Brende 3 13 -1 73 72 24.0
Total 13 917 1747 4035 5782 444.8
Opponents 13 882 1824 2803 4627 355.9



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Game Superlatives (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Rushes 24 UNGA, Harvey at Colorado State (Nov 01, 2008)

Yards Rushing 136 UNGA, Harvey at Washington (Sep 06, 2008)

TD Rushes 2 UNGA, Harvey vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

2 UNGA, Harvey at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

2 UNGA, Harvey at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Long Rush 40 UNGA, Harvey at Colorado State (Nov 01, 2008)

Pass attempts 46 HALL, Max vs Arizona (Dec 20, 2008)

Pass completions 34 HALL, Max vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Yards Passing 486 HALL, Max vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

TD Passes 7 HALL, Max vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Long Pass 76 HALL, Max at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

Receptions 12 PITTA, Dennis at Colorado State (Nov 01, 2008)

Yards Receiving 213 PITTA, Dennis vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

TD Receptions 3 COLLIE, Austin at Colorado State (Nov 01, 2008)

Long Reception 76 COLLIE, Austin at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

Field Goals 2 PAYNE, Mitch at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

2 PAYNE, Mitch vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

2 PAYNE, Mitch vs SD (Nov 08, 2008)

Long Field Goal 46 PAYNE, Mitch at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

Punts 7 SANTIAGO, CJ vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)

Punting Avg 54.5 SANTIAGO, CJ at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Long Punt 62 SANTIAGO, CJ at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Long Punt Return 15 CHAMBERS, O'Nei vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

15 WHITE, Reed vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Long Kickoff Return 75 COLLIE, Austin vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Tackles 15 FOWLER, Kellen vs Arizona (Dec 20, 2008)

Sacks 2.0 CLAWSON, Coleby vs UNM (Oct 11, 2008)

2.0 JORGENSEN, Jan at Colorado State (Nov 01, 2008)

Tackles For Loss 4.0 DENNEY, Brett at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

Interceptions 1 PUTNAM, Matt vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

1 PENDLETON, Jord vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)

1 NIXON, David vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)

1 SORENSEN, Danie vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)

1 NIXON, David at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

1 TAFUNA, David vs UNM (Oct 11, 2008)

1 RICH, Andrew vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

1 NIXON, David vs SD (Nov 08, 2008)

1 HOWARD, Brandon at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Game Superlatives (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

TEAM GAME HIGHS

Rushes 45 vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Yards Rushing 214 at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Yards Per Rush 7.1 at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

TD Rushes 4 vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Pass attempts 46 vs Arizona (Dec 20, 2008)

Pass completions 34 vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Yards Passing 486 vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Yards Per Pass 11.9 vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

TD Passes 7 vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Total Plays 85 vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Total Offense 568 vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Yards Per Play 8.4 vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Points 59 vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Sacks By 5 at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

First Downs 32 at Colorado State (Nov 01, 2008)

32 at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

Penalties 12 at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

Penalty Yards 123 at Utah State (Oct 03, 2008)

Turnovers 6 at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Interceptions By 3 vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Game Superlatives (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Rushes 24 FERGUSON, Rodne, vs UNM (Oct 11, 2008)

Yards Rushing 116 NEWELL, Todd, at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

TD Rushes 2 Locker, Jake, at Washington (Sep 06, 2008)

2 SUMMERS, Frank, vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

2 CLAUSEN, Mike, vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Long Rush 69 Grace, Pat, vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Pass attempts 40 CLAYTON, Omar, vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Pass completions 30 JOHNSON, Brian, at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Yards Passing 325 Tuitama, Willie, vs Arizona (Dec 20, 2008)

TD Passes 4 JOHNSON, Brian, at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Long Pass 76 Williams,Victor, vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Receptions 10 WOLFE, Ryan, vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Yards Receiving 136 WOLFE, Ryan, vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

TD Receptions 2 MORTON, Dion, at Colorado State (Nov 01, 2008)

2 CASTEEL, Brent, at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Long Reception 76 Collins, Josh, vs Northern Iowa (Aug 30, 2008)

Field Goals 2 EVANS, Ross, at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

2 YOSHIDA, Lane, vs SD (Nov 08, 2008)

2 SAKODA, Louie, at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Long Field Goal 49 YOSHIDA, Lane, vs SD (Nov 08, 2008)

Punts 9 MCCOY, Austin, vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)

Punting Avg 49.0 Perez,Aaron, vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Long Punt 64 Ballman, Jared, at Washington (Sep 06, 2008)

Long Punt Return 26 REMBERT, Reggie, at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

Long Kickoff Return 56 BROWN, Aaron, at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

Tackles 20 Carter,Reggie, vs UCLA (Sep 13, 2008)

Sacks 4.0 HUGHES, Jerry, at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

Tackles For Loss 4.0 HUGHES, Jerry, at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

4.0 WILLIAMS, B.J., vs SD (Nov 08, 2008)

Interceptions 2 SANDERS, Nick, at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

2 DALE, Joe, at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Game Superlatives (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

OPPONENT TEAM GAME HIGHS

Rushes 51 vs UNM (Oct 11, 2008)

51 at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

51 at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

Yards Rushing 323 at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

Yards Per Rush 6.3 at Air Force (Nov 15, 2008)

TD Rushes 4 vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Pass attempts 44 vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Pass completions 31 at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Yards Passing 351 vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Yards Per Pass 9.3 vs Arizona (Dec 20, 2008)

TD Passes 5 at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Total Plays 75 vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Total Offense 463 vs UNLV (Oct 25, 2008)

Yards Per Play 6.6 vs Arizona (Dec 20, 2008)

Points 48 at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)

Sacks By 6 at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

First Downs 29 at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

Penalties 10 at TCU (Oct 16, 2008)

Penalty Yards 100 vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)

Turnovers 6 vs WY (Sep 20, 2008)

Interceptions By 5 at Utah (Nov 22, 2008)



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY Red-Zone Results (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

BY Inside Opponent Red-Zone

Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game

Aug 30, 2008 NORTHERN IOWA W 41-17 6 5 34 5 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Sep 06, 2008 at Washington W 28-27 4 3 21 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Sep 13, 2008 UCLA W 59-0 8 8 52 7 1 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 20, 2008 WY W 44-0 4 4 23 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Oct 03, 2008 at Utah State W 34-14 6 3 17 2 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0

Oct 11, 2008 UNM W 21-3 4 3 21 3 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Oct 16, 2008 at TCU L 7-32 3 1 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

Oct 25, 2008 UNLV W 42-35 6 6 39 5 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nov 01, 2008 at Colorado State W 45-42 6 5 31 4 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

Nov 08, 2008 SD W 41-12 6 6 34 4 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nov 15, 2008 at Air Force W 38-24 5 4 28 4 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Nov 22, 2008 at Utah L 24-48 3 2 14 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Dec 20, 2008 vs Arizona L 21-31 4 3 21 3 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 65 53 342 46 19 27 7 4 1 4 3 0 0

53 of 65 (81.5%)

Opponents Inside BY Red-Zone

Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game

Aug 30, 2008 NORTHERN IOWA W 41-17 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 06, 2008 at Washington W 28-27 3 3 20 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 13, 2008 UCLA W 59-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

Sep 20, 2008 WY W 44-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Oct 03, 2008 at Utah State W 34-14 2 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Oct 11, 2008 UNM W 21-3 3 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0

Oct 16, 2008 at TCU L 7-32 5 5 25 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Oct 25, 2008 UNLV W 42-35 6 5 35 5 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Nov 01, 2008 at Colorado State W 45-42 3 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nov 08, 2008 SD W 41-12 3 2 9 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

Nov 15, 2008 at Air Force W 38-24 4 4 24 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nov 22, 2008 at Utah L 24-48 7 7 41 5 1 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dec 20, 2008 vs Arizona L 21-31 4 3 17 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

Totals 44 35 205 26 17 9 9 2 3 2 1 1 0

35 of 44 (79.5%)



BYU 2008 Season Stats
BY By-Quarter Statistics (as of Feb 20, 2009)

All games

3rd-Down Conversions

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime

Aug 30, 2008 NORTHERN IOWA W 41-17 7-10 70.0 2-3 66.7 2-3 66.7 2-3 66.7 1-1 100.0
Sep 06, 2008 at Washington W 28-27 12-14 85.7 3-4 75.0 5-6 83.3 1-1 100.0 3-3 100.0
Sep 13, 2008 UCLA W 59-0 13-17 76.5 3-4 75.0 5-5 100.0 2-3 66.7 3-5 60.0
Sep 20, 2008 WY W 44-0 6-15 40.0 1-3 33.3 4-4 100.0 0-3 0.0 1-5 20.0
Oct 03, 2008 at Utah State W 34-14 9-17 52.9 1-2 50.0 2-4 50.0 3-6 50.0 3-5 60.0
Oct 11, 2008 UNM W 21-3 5-12 41.7 0-2 0.0 3-5 60.0 1-3 33.3 1-2 50.0
Oct 16, 2008 at TCU L 7-32 10-18 55.6 3-6 50.0 3-5 60.0 3-4 75.0 1-3 33.3
Oct 25, 2008 UNLV W 42-35 7-11 63.6 3-3 100.0 3-5 60.0 1-1 100.0 0-2 0.0
Nov 01, 2008 at Colorado State W 45-42 5-11 45.5 2-3 66.7 2-4 50.0 0-2 0.0 1-2 50.0
Nov 08, 2008 SD W 41-12 6-13 46.2 1-2 50.0 1-5 20.0 3-4 75.0 1-2 50.0
Nov 15, 2008 at Air Force W 38-24 6-11 54.5 0-1 0.0 1-4 25.0 2-2 100.0 3-4 75.0
Nov 22, 2008 at Utah L 24-48 4-12 33.3 0-2 0.0 1-3 33.3 3-4 75.0 0-3 0.0
Dec 20, 2008 vs Arizona L 21-31 8-15 53.3 2-4 50.0 0-1 0.0 4-6 66.7 2-4 50.0

BY 98-176 55.7 21-39 53.8 32-54 59.3 25-42 59.5 20-41 48.8 0-0 0.0
Opponents 84-182 46.2 21-42 50.0 18-46 39.1 20-47 42.6 25-47 53.2 0-0 0.0

4th-Down Conversions

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime

Aug 30, 2008 NORTHERN IOWA W 41-17 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 06, 2008 at Washington W 28-27 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 13, 2008 UCLA W 59-0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 20, 2008 WY W 44-0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 03, 2008 at Utah State W 34-14 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 11, 2008 UNM W 21-3 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 16, 2008 at TCU L 7-32 2-4 50.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 1-2 50.0
Oct 25, 2008 UNLV W 42-35 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Nov 01, 2008 at Colorado State W 45-42 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Nov 08, 2008 SD W 41-12 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Nov 15, 2008 at Air Force W 38-24 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Nov 22, 2008 at Utah L 24-48 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0
Dec 20, 2008 vs Arizona L 21-31 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0

BY 7-10 70.0 0-1 0.0 3-4 75.0 2-2 100.0 2-3 66.7 0-0 0.0
Opponents 8-19 42.1 3-3 100.0 0-2 0.0 2-4 50.0 3-10 30.0 0-0 0.0

Time of Possession

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime

Aug 30, 2008 NORTHERN IOWA W 41-17 26:19 6:32 9:03 6:01 4:43
Sep 06, 2008 at Washington W 28-27 31:04 9:58 9:01 3:57 8:08
Sep 13, 2008 UCLA W 59-0 37:30 9:36 10:01 9:51 8:02
Sep 20, 2008 WY W 44-0 28:51 4:33 9:13 7:00 8:05
Oct 03, 2008 at Utah State W 34-14 29:57 3:18 8:06 11:31 7:02
Oct 11, 2008 UNM W 21-3 27:29 4:00 8:25 8:46 6:18
Oct 16, 2008 at TCU L 7-32 28:37 9:35 7:00 7:31 4:31
Oct 25, 2008 UNLV W 42-35 30:13 7:34 7:36 6:17 8:46
Nov 01, 2008 at Colorado State W 45-42 31:36 7:17 9:08 8:10 7:01
Nov 08, 2008 SD W 41-12 31:22 8:20 10:20 5:50 6:52
Nov 15, 2008 at Air Force W 38-24 31:57 6:46 9:07 8:20 7:44
Nov 22, 2008 at Utah L 24-48 26:14 3:40 7:04 8:22 7:08
Dec 20, 2008 vs Arizona L 21-31 32:48 7:35 8:20 9:33 7:20

BY Total 393:57 88:44 112:24 101:09 91:40 0:00
Avg. 30:18 6:49 8:38 7:46 7:03 0:00

Opponents Total 385:49 106:16 82:30 93:43 103:20 0:00
Avg. 29:40 8:10 6:20 7:12 7:56 0:00


